8.2 Assembly
Perform steps 1, 2 and 3 for mounting the interior
body.
1. Insert the interior body in the sensor body. Turn it
until the slot in the interior body engages with the
pin in the sensor body.
2. Press the interior body in the sensor body until the
stop is reached. Then screw on the lock nut and

label include the following information:
Knick Manufacturer of sensor
 SE 706X/*-NMSN Model designation
Memosens® connector (MS)
Length (1: 120 mm, 2: 225 mm)
-5…80 °C   Temperature range
The serial number is printed on and also electronically
stored in the sensor head. See also enclosed quality
certificate.
2. Intended Use
The Knick oxygen sensors of the SE 706 series with
Memosens® connector system are low-maintenance
and pressure-resistant oxygen sensors with inte-
grated temperature detector.
SE 706 sensors are suitable for in-line measurement
of dissolved oxygen and temperature in the different
fields of analytical chemistry:
• Biotechnology
• Pharmaceutical industry
• Fermentation
SE 706 sensors are suitable for sterilization and auto-
claving and are CIP capable.
!  WARNING – Failure to observe this warning may
result in serious injury.The safety alert symbol on
the nameplate means: Read these instructions for
use, observe the Specifications, and follow the Safety
Instructions.
1. Safety Instructions
1.1 All Applications
Hazards due to pressure, temperature, aggressive
media or explosive atmosphere are possible, depend-
ing on the location of use. Therefore, the installation,
operation, and servicing of the sensor shall only be
carried out by suitably trained personnel authorized
by the operating company.
1.2 Hazardous Areas
Observe all applicable local codes and standards for
the installation of electrical equipment in hazard-
ous locations. For orientation, please refer to IEC
60079-14, EU directives 2014/34/EU and 1999/92/EC
(ATEX), NFPA 70 (NEC), ANSI/ISA-RP12.06.01.
The electrical and thermal parameters of the sensors
must be adhered to.
Memosens Ex sensors are marked by an orange- red
ring. Combined with a model CA/MS-***X** or model
CA/MS-***X**-L measuring cable or a certified mea-
suring cable which is identical in hardware and func-
tion, the sensor may be connected to a suitable mea-
suring device, as described in the Certificates BVS 15
ATEX E141 X and IECEx BVS 15.0114X.
Certificate Number: Marking:
BVS 16 ATEX E 037 X
IECEx BVS 16.0030X
II 1G
Ex ia IIC T3/T4/T6 Ga
Thermal Parameters:
Temp.
class
Ambient tempera-
ture range Ta
Max. permissible
process temperature
T6 -20 °C < Ta < +70 °C 70 °C
T4 -20 °C < Ta < +120 °C 120 °C
T3 -20 °C < Ta < +135 °C 135 °C
Special Conditions
• The cable and the sensor shall only be used within

Verpackungs schild enthält folgende Informationen:
Knick Hersteller des Sensors
SE 706X/*-NMSN Typenbezeichnung
Steckkopf Memosens® (MS)
Länge (1: 120 mm, 2: 225 mm)
-5…80 °C  Temperaturbereich
Die Serien nummer ist auf dem Sensorkopf enthalten
und auch elektronisch im Sensorkopf gespeichert.
Siehe auch beiliegendes Qualitätszertifikat.
1 ⁾ Das Wechseln des Innenkörpers ist nur notwen-
dig, wenn das Elektrodensystem vergiftet oder
der Innenkörper zerbrochen ist.
Orange-roter
Ring
10. Entsorgung
Die landesspezifischen gesetzlichen Vorschriften für
die Entsorgung von „Elektro/Elektronik-Altgeräten“
sind anzuwenden.
096809
Bescheinigungs-
nummer:
Kennzeichnung:
BVS 16 ATEX E 037 X
IECEx BVS 16.0030X
II 1G
Ex ia IIC T3/T4/T6 Ga
Thermische Kenngrößen:
Temperatur-
klasse
Umgebungstempe-
raturbereich Ta
Max. zulässige
Prozesstemperatur
T6 -20 °C < Ta < +70 °C 70 °C
T4 -20 °C < Ta < +120 °C 120 °C
T3 -20 °C < Ta < +135 °C 135 °C
Besondere Bedingungen
•  Kabel und Sensor dürfen nur in dem für die Tempe-
raturklasse angegebenen Umgebungstemperatur-
bereich betrieben werden.
•  Das Messkabel muss einschließlich seines Anschluss-
kopfes vor elektrostatischer Aufladung geschützt
werden, falls es durch Bereiche der Zone 0 (Kategorie
1G) geführt wird.
•  Die Memosens-Sensoren dürfen nicht unter elektro-
statisch kritischen Prozessbedingungen betrieben
werden. Unmittelbar auf das Verbindungssystem
einwirkende starke Dampf- oder Staubströme müs-
sen vermieden werden.
•  Metallische Prozessanschlussteile müssen am Ein-
bauort elektrostatisch leitfähig (< 1 MΩ) angebun-
den werden.
• Der Sensor darf nur zumMessen in Flüssigkeiten mit
einer Mindestleitfähigkeit von 10 nS/cm eingesetzt
werden.
4. Ex-Bereiche:
Ty
ps